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AMD AM4HE1E, SZiF:

AMD £t 7 5000% 5l 4b EE 53/

AMD $ 7 5000 GR 5 4bEE 25/

AMD %572 4000 GR 5 Ab IR 2/

AMD %t 3000%& 5l 4b i =S/
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AMD $% 7 200051 S22 RE/

AMD £t 2000 GRFIAb IR
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AMD X570
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17\]??3
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AMD £ 7 5000% 511/5000 GF %1)/4000 G 51)/3000 % 51 ab FE 3% -
74%DDR4 3200/2933/2667/2400/2133 MHz
AMD $i 7& 3000 G 31/2000% 51)/2000 G 51 b T2 2% .
S7$%5DDR4 2933/2667/2400/2133 MHz
4/-DDR4 DIMMIEHE, A7 #51%4128 GB (BA—1H1E 1532 CBRE)
XHRENBENFRAR
FHHECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 77
Z#%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 7F
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* R B SR AR R E SR FL 2 FDSDE SRR S,

+  SZ3EDTS:XC Ultra

+ 3 $%High Definition Audio

o ZER2451TAFRE

+  SZ#ES/PDIFEIH
M% o SERIntel® 2.5GbE FI4&it (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
FLBIEHEE +  Intel® Wi-Fi 6 AX200 (PCB rev. 1.0)

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, z#52.4/5 GHzF £ XU 57

BLUETOOTH 5.2

F#¥11ax 160MHz L &iBIE 4R, FIZHm1%2.4 Gbps
AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ608 (MT7921K) (PCB rev. 1.1)

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z3%2.4/5/6 GHzTc £k 57 EL

BLUETOOTH 5.2

F#11ax 80MHz L& i S tmE, AT X H55i%1.2 Gbps
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14 PCI-E x16%#1&(PCIEX16), Z-FCPU:
AMD £ 7 5000 51)/3000% 51 {h HE 2%
S $#%PCle 4.0% x161E1TH1&
AMD £i 7 5000 G 51/4000 GF 51/2000 % 51| Rb # 28
Z$%PCle 3.05 x161=1T A&
AMD £ 78 3000 G2 51/2000 GR 51 kb ¥ 3%
F#5PCle 3.0 x81E1THit&
14 PCI-E x16%1& (PCIEX8), EFCPU:
AMD £ 7 5000 51)/3000% 51 (b I 2%
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F#5PCle 3.0 x81E1THit&
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¥ AMD Quad-GPU CrossFire™ & 2-Way AMD CrossFire"$ AR
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19 "M.2#5E1E(M2A_CPU)E-FCPU, 3 #5Socket 3, M key, type 2242/2280/
22110 SSD:

AMD £ 50003 51)/3000%F: 71| b ¥R 2%

S #SATA R PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

AMD £ 7 5000 GF: 51)/4000 G 51)/3000 G 51)/2000% 51/2000 GF

SRR

7 4% SATARPCle 3.0 x4/x2 SSD
1M 215 (M2B_SB)E-Fitk 48, Sx#Socket 3, M key, type 2242/2280/
22110 SSD:

% $%PCle 4.0 /3.0 x4/x2 SSD
1M, 2361 (M2C_SB)E Ttk 548, Sz#FSocket 3, M key, type 2242/2280/
22110 SSD:
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1422 & IR R (TPM)HEEE (2x6 pin, PRIEEGC-TPM2.0_S1E Fl)
14°Thunderbolt™ & FE 3 R - 1 B8

1A 5 B CMOSEUE ST
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1/1HDMIFEO
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44~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AiE#E#E (LI )
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14~256 Mbit flash
{E R 24 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI5.0

. BN TERZF

*

7 $#5APP Center
* APP Center XM FEEARRERMBTER; SEFTZIFNINEE
e R ERHAE AR,

- @BIOS

- EasyTune

- FastBoot

- Game Boost

- ON/OFF Charge
- RGB Fusion

- Smart Backup

- System Information Viewer
% #Q-Flash Plus
Z#5Q-Flash

S FXpress Install

PR MG R 4

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZX)
cFosSpeed

BIERG:

F#FWindows 10 64-bit
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EFRREPRAIEZE(CPU)ET, IBEEUTHER:
A « ETINTEARCPURZE L EMMZHSEE,
(BEEREMIEEHHXZFFHICPUTIR)
o RICPUZHT, IEHWIGRIRKH, UREMIRE .
 EFACPURIE—SHRIMI B, B AEEIR, CPUS TIEMNCPUBRTERN,
« BECPURMERHBIAT,
« TECPUBIARBARRIET AT, VIZEERE, TNEHASSBCPURMRE,
o ERIBEHCPUSIESIZ EINE, MINAE AN Rt ik BT E AR
B, EAXEEE X TEBIMETM EHIERERIE, MREERREEREIZEBLIR
HERE, BTG IERREEIAE, fl0: CPU, B+, N7F. BRERIEE,
RRPRIDIEZF(CPU)
EEECPUREH AT LR LN, BRINEWR LCPUREM E—HIIVN=f) B RCPU
HE—HMUN=RAB)MNE, BMECPUTEMANELE, —FRECPUREIMME, ZENISE
BRI E T EESENLE,

B LN =R
SHE—HHHLE

AVi4 CPU #i8 e A AWICPU

CPUETEHIHT 5]
LEsfi s,

A CPUIEIEHIH R E2m LA, ) /18CPUSETTIHACPUIEHEPI, Kl R iERMCPURIE
HEHIRER.

14 RBAFS
EFRRRNESRA, BEBUTHEER:
A < BERIATERNAESARIELFRNIFEE, ZUEEREREE. [ H.
HE, BN TFSR.
(BEREMHEAFXIFHNEREERTIR)
© ERENFRZE, BELERIEXH, NRIEMRIRE,
« NEEENRET, BRANAEER, AFFRTERE, LRSI ZIESHEN

ﬁrﬂo
« REB-ZTNTFRE, BWRIFEEDDR_A2EE
WiliBEAFRR

e FHRER B4 N TF IR IE FH 3 508 1B M 773 R (Dual Channel Technology), 223N 774 /5, BIOS
SHIKRNNEFENAREESE, YEANEERNER, NTERnSLNM S En A& ske
N
NN TFEIBE S AL B E (Channel):
» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR4_A1, DDR4_A2
» iEJ&B (Channel B): DDR4_B1, DDR4_B2

e

BEREMREFEIERWEFRREINA,




»EHWEBEHNFENES:

DDR4_A1 DDR4_A2 DDR4_B1 DDR4_B2

2X TR DS/SS DS/SS

IXNEER DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS

(SS: B, DS: XM, -: EERENT)

BFCPURIRRSI, BEEFEANBENTRA, ERENTFEMREETEUTIHE:
1. WMRARE-FTHNESE, TEBRHIVEENEFRR,
2. MBEREWMITHMNLNEFS, ENGERERNANESEEREE. . BE, 3]
#i), AKIERAMRE, NREELEMFDDRINFEBHIEENFRA, BINREE
DDR4_A2%DDR4_B2iHi1#E,

15 RRITEF
EFFHRAET B, WEEUTHRER:
& - EBAFTE AN B RER R T AR, FE AR R
F .
- EREYREZH, BELHEERE, LEERRS.

1-6  #J3AMD CrossFire™ % 45

A RGEXK
- #2{EZ L Windows 10 64-bit
- B&®ALL_EPCI-E x16471E B 32 #CrossFireTHRERI £ I K HIRFNFE R
- BE&1ARM M. 1BEES H X% CrossFirehBE I BRI KR HIRFNFE R
- CrossFire #4588
- BARBHMBEIRELNRSE TERSH, ESE2FEATMH)

B. EEREF

$BR—.:

SEM5RET RBFIETHTSRER R/ 5IREZE TR _EHIPCIEX16 X PCIEX8THTE,
$H=.

H5CrossFire = 1% £ 88 W R FUIRIE 2 SR\ B LS E&F155 5,

SEBR=.

BRERENEOZEZE LR TPCEXI6EE LR+,

C.igBERFIENEF
ERIERGHRETRFHNIRENERFE, H [Radeon £ E | EHE, MEE [HEXR\EFILE |
EmE, #IA [AMD CrossFire| THEE 2 2 FF R

(£—) FEAMD 54 5000 51/5000 GEF1/4000 GEF/3000% 51/2000 R 5 AbHE 88 3 4 THEE
(FD) REAFTEIEERS, KEFWE,

JEBNCrossFire ¥ R FZ R K IRNIZFEH, Al SERERFRIERINEFRAT R, ¥
MERESERFERAFMAIEEA,
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190
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USB 2.0/1.1i&#E&E0
e R O STHFUSB 2.01M11814%, AT LUEHUSBIR & E I EREREN,

SMAX £ & #8180 (2T2R)
R G EIEEED,

@’Iﬁi%@ﬁii%ﬁ&%ﬂ, ERZEEHRELREZWIR o

USB 3.2 Gen 13&Ei&#ED
HEREEOTFEUSB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, HATFHRAFUSB 2.0/4&, EATIAZEREUSBIZEZE L
EEEO,
USB 3.2 Gen 13&#E#E0(Q-Flash Plusi&E#EiEND)
IEEEE O 35USB 3.2 Gen 18148, HAIFRATFUSB 2.081&, B LUEZUSBIE & E ILE
B0, HUTQ-Flash Plus BT, BIGURHEREZ IiEREREO,
HDMI &R =)
H D rn | JH:?;EI‘I%@%HDCM 338 3B 345 Dolby TrueHDZ DTS HD Master Audio
o MULTINEDIA I SIS SR, AT 15 57%192KHZ/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME 87 . #8
TUL%?%I?%HDMI?%DE’JETE%EM:ED HDMIF AR AT 32 35551%44096x2160@60 Hzi 4> 2
R, LRI HNS BESKRIGHRERNERIMEARE,
LIRLEHDMIEFE, BIEE B M TRILIE &% AHOMI (LiE T2 FR & F ARG
ERGEMBEARE)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AiEiEiEN(4I &)

IEEEEE O $FUSB 3.2 Gen 24118, FHAIFRAFUSB 3.2 Gen 1 USB 2.0814&, & AT LLEE
USBIZ & ZE IIbiE#EEO,

Q-Flash Plus}g =)

Q-Flash Plusi2 & T R G X HL(SSFNARK) IR T EHBIOS, HEidEHEZEQ-Flash PlusiE
BEEOMUE, 2 TQ-Flash PusizH B SBEhHENEIBIEE . IE1ERTQFLEDS FFE& IR KR(
RRFIEEEITELSY), QFLEDIAKRIZIERHMX R EBIOSEHL R,

USB Type-Coi&EiE#EN

IR O $USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#& B3R FA VI IE & i HIi% T, FHAIFATFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB
3.2 Gen 152USB 2.0811%, #R AT L& #EUSBIZ & = i,

JﬁﬁE’J Ho

f o EBRERTRIMELNERLHN, BABRIESFHNED, BBREZZER

o BRRERLAN, BEERY, M2EARRED, URERZEONLRIEH,
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o MZiEN(RJ-45)
1 R 24 012 25 % M-k (Gigabit Ethernet), $2M8E 4 E HEEN, (4 E X BRI 5142.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MZHEOIERATIR AN T:

BT SRRk SRR EAHETAT:
| | TERE | 8 TSRS | e
(R e BAEAT | EIEE 25Gops W5 ERBRT
M BAGEAT | IR 1 Gops 5 TR
KT FE4IEZE 100 Mbps

MO
o RREBERTMHL
IEORRMEPRE EREFERHH,
o EHIV\SEE
I EOREEETREFERH,
o HBFiLFMtiEn
e R M F S E R AR ERTIREN MRS, AL IR AN ENE
ARG EFRFHMANED,
o EF5MA/MEU\SET
O EMBMNTL SMEXRIR, FH TR EF MmN R &I LUEZE IO,
o HiHMmE/ATEWU AL
O A E LB RS A ThRE, BUCSEN SMVRE ORISR ERH
F (KRR AT S EE T E AR EMERE),
o ERA/MMBY\HLE
HEEOAZTRERETL,

EIERLIZRENT:

#H HAH25E 4FEE 5.
hREEREHH
JEmYsErH v
B BTN MY By
= i AT E WY v v
2= 52 XU\

@ BHEERMMI, FEAETMREGF N SE 7 XL E A MR TIEE,

B

< (< ii-i
rﬂ-ﬁi

<

““‘;EH'

@96 6 °

(F—) BEZREZNQ-Flash PlusThE, i5E =ML E il [ F=SIhEEN 4B | B9i%AA,
(E£Z) RAEAMD $87 5000 GRF1/4000 GEF1/3000 GER /2000 G T 4bHEEE L Uk Th Ak,




1-8 EERBEENE
-]
:l"‘\
:| i
m
q]
10
9_:|
O
i 0 éD
12 [e] [e]
st ]
12 (o] (e}
e S
O
(o] (o]
12
e
14 |
810 18 17 745 16 20 13
1) ATX_12V1/ATX_12V 12) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB/M2C_SB
2) AX 13)  F_PANEL
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_AUDIO
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15) F_U32C
5)  SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP 16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2
6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18) TPM
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 19) CLR_CMOS
9) LED_CPU 20) BAT
10) LED_C1/LED_C2 21)  CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT
11)  SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 22) THB.C

EREMIMEEZER, BEEUTHER

o EETIARTERNEZE I "J%‘&é?ﬁﬁ’]?ﬂif‘ &
o ERERTREZA, BHLHREREMOBIRXH, FESRELBHRERRK

B, GRIERIZ &R

s REIFEEEFBRIEN, BRAWAEENZROSHECEEES,
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1/2) ATX_12V1/ATX_12V/ATX (4 PIN, 8 PIN CPU{ER 3 = Bz 24 PIN = 4 it BB 35 FE)
188 3 P R B R PR R (3t R BR R Mt R B AR E YRR IR AR 4 L BT B T FEFRNRRIRE

B, ESEMERRANRNEES XN, BFrEREHCIER

i, BIAERE T R EHEARIE,

Zi, RIRBERHRIE

VR IRIEE E E R IRMCPURIR, BHigH & L12VRIREE, REBASE,
HEET RER, BGERBHINEANEBREMHEEERG00R M L), MR

BB NEK, BERBNARRHBIFEHENEE, TESSHREARERTEF.
ATX_12V1:
— BH | EX
3o |a)l4 1 et
1| )= ]l2 2 iR
ATX_12V1 3 | v
4 |+
ATX_12V:
_ B | EX BH | EX
5((cfofao]ls 1 A (IXHE8PINEY| 5 +12V (Xt 8 PIN B9 B
nnanll BiEEOER) EEOER)
= 2 | M (IREESPINEY| 6 | +12V (IR 8PINEE
ATX_12V BiEEOERA) EEOER)
3 b 7 +12V
4 | 8 | +2v
ATX:
ol (“u_r)ﬂ B | X B | X
1 | 33v 13 |33V
Cl- 2 |33V 14 | 12v
Cl- 3 | B 15 | B
° e 4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
° e 5 R 17 | #EHhR
C]- ] 6 | 45V 18 | EHE
CGE 7| 19 |
|L o 8 Power Good 20 | ZiEA
oo 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
(o= 10 | +12v 2 | 45V
AE M|V (RBE24PINEIER| 23 | +5V ({RBE24 PINHY R
BEEOER) BEEOER)
[ 1l N 12 | 33V({NHE24PINRIFE| 24 | HEMR (24 24 PIN £
CH BEOER) REEOER)
ATX




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& #% IR, a4 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERAPIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERKBIEFITIRE, JUEREFREBETNILITHRRRE A gEERLLThRE, &
WETMAENMEREBARRE, IAZ] EERRR R,

BH | EX
_ E WL
1 1 2 | BEEEEHN
CPU_FAN  SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/ 3 R AR
SYS_FAN4 4 | RKEEIAESER BRI
1
SYS_FAN3

5) SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FANG_PUMP (%4t R B3/ 7K IE E)
LR Bk FRAREE hd-pin, X EIFEE ARG, REMBTEHE(REEHEBL),
£ 2 ARBEHTIEE, FERASH IR SRR sE AL haE . BIWET
HUAEMIE RGRR R, MIAE R AL, IR B AR SRR RS A ThAE,
EMMIEBiES2 S % [BIOSTEFRE | - [Smart Fan 6] 35£RR)

B | EX
1 FEHR
I, 1 2 | REEEEHN
SYS_FAN SYS_FAN6_PUMP S | HiEA
i -FANG 1| REATEEEH

6) CPU_OPT (CPUK AR BB EE)
ek % RUBR R EE S 4-pin, ILIBEEEBIRIG T, REMIE TR A(BREHEME), BEE
R HIThEE, S A A i I T BB R o BE1E L ThAE .

) | EX
2 | BEEERGIR
3 | EEaeuE
4 | BRI
$REE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5/6_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABRER 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHFEINE 24W 24W 24W 24W

o BSOS FRPXURERRERE, B RCPUR R T TIERE, HRETR
AIEESHCPUL B RSt IEML,
o XEEERARUEREHAEBL L, B ERIETESHRI L
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7)

8)

9)

EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (&%iB %1 R)
XS EERUR L, RUUR ERMIMIIEE

o1
EC_TEMP1 BM | EX
1 SENSOR IN
1 EID 2 e
EC_TEMP2

D_LED1/D_LED2 (o]4m#2LEDXT 5% e {5 4 EE)
iX B4 B AT R AR AESOS0 AT 4R AELEDAT 5%, S AMHFE R5Z 5 (5IR%F), LEDEIE 10008 A A
HIKTSo

B | EX
1 EEED EEEIB 1 1 V (5V)
D_LED1 D_LED2
2 Data
3| TEM
4 | EEuED

EH AT RIELEDK TSR E MR, RICH B ATRARIRE
MEO L= AT EEERENER, FERRES
SIERATHREER

ARTELEDAT 52

LED_CPU (@7 R E34] $:/RGB LEDAT k8 iR 5 )
(MR R S B B KU KT 25 35U FR #E5050 RGB LEDXT£5(12VIG/R/B), B KHEFE 22245 (124K
), KERHIH2m,

o B | BX
(=) 1| 12v
15 2
3 R
E 4 B
m RGB LED TEE RN U AT SRCBLEDATS HE E IR RE . RRIERHEHAT
T M SIRIREM(EO L = AR EE SRR (12V),

AEWRERSIEANTEGR.
Tt B

12v

@ BRITERIEFIREEERE M E 0~ RINEEN N B,

BRI, B SR ERRMNBEIEXH, FEGRIRESEERRER, MUREMR

BRI,
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10) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT %8 iF 3 EE)
X BE R BE AT EEHEAR 5050 RGB LEDXTS5(12VIG/IR/B), fx KMHEHE 225215 (124K 45), K ERHI
A2m,

#H | EX
1 12V
oocoolcoook PR
LED_C1 LED_C2 3 R
4 B

TE1ERGB LEDATR K k== I HRE, 5—im#iEZERGB
) LEDKT(. . EK&RBL&EO L =ARGREEEZ A
RGBLED FERIEERIN (12V), B2V (EO LSRR BEEE

LEDkT%Emzv REMESWIEBLEDITR WAL, TERE
FHEERMATRIES

@ BT IS T B E R M & W7 BTN RE R/ B A,

LI, BEWHIEEREMMNEIRXE, HEGEREEBERER, MRER
B EHIRE,

11) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 3.0E EE)
IXLEESATARE O #SATA 3.0M4&, FEAT 3R A TSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814&, —ANSATAREO R Ak
EHE—SATAIZ &, ATIAMIZERAID 0. RAID 1ZRAID 10R£EFES, BHEEMERAD, 55
EE=F - [HEMEES | K.

B | EX
SATA3 1 Tt
2 | TXP
G G 4 3 | TXN
F‘E% F‘E';] F‘E% 4| B
L L 1 5 | RXN
6 | RXP
7 i

EERHRIGR G, ESE£E "= [BIOSTRFIZE | - [Settings/I0 Ports/SATA
Configuration | B35 RH

19 -



12) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB/M2C_SB (M.2 SSD #&#8)
M.2#ERE AT L S #5M.2 SATA SSDE{M.2 PCle SSD, HRIAMIERAID#EEPES, EHEE, BX
4EHIEM.2 PCle SSD, TLiE5HEM.2 SATA SSDEESATARE & L EME#AE S, HIEE
HIERAD, ESEE =5 - [EEES | iR,

O O O M2A_CPU
110 8 2

O O O M2B_SB
110 80 42
O O O M2C_SB
110 80 42

BT IS BEEM.2 SSDIEFH L2 aE M. 21H 1,

THR—:

TIAEREM.2 SSDMIM2IEIE S, WEEH A IR ZEFH TIELERER, FHBHBRM.2E
B A BIRSRE

TR

REFRERIEHIM2 SSOMBKENEFBLIL I ZE, BEBEERZEZFLAS L, BBM2
SSDARI A A A NFHREE

SH=.

EEM2SSDZJa, MBELRBIMERIM. 248 22 6 R % H 42 22 48 M.2 SSDEIE . /B8R A 8
ElIEARMFLAL, BiEEH A RSB REH A KB,

=20 -



M.2RSATAZE AR EBHIN.

ESATAZEO R B AE AR EM 24EE A REMIZEREME , HHFM2C_SBESATA3 4/5

TRIEH =AM, BRI THRIGEFERNAS AN

* M2A_CPU:

SATA3 0

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

SATA3 3

SATA3 4

SATA3 5

% %M.2 PCle SSDH

T2 %M. 2 SSDRY

v AIfER, X: RAMER,

SATA3 0

%M.2 PCle SSDE

TR %M.2 SSDRT

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

SATA3 3

SATA3 4

SATA3 5

v: AfEA, X: RAA{EA,
¥ M2B_SBIf#{X 3 #5PCle SSD,

SATA3 0

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

SATA3 3

SATA3 4

SATA3 5

Z2%M.2 SATA SSDRF

2 %EM.2 PCle SSDRT

TR %EM.2 SSDRT

v: AfEMA, X: AA{EA,
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13) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 15 EE)
VAR RIRI X, REEBE X, WU\ VIFEEFBRNITX/BERR REEERR
KTEFTLUR Z IR BRI TSR ST S, SRS ER S E S (+) o

[rimtasmaT | [rimsrs | [miolstng| « PLED/PWR_LED — FiE{5 AT

o] T RoRE |02 | EEENENAERNEEE R,
2ozl ¥ % S0 & | MRGEEIEER, ERIAHFES
|28 ook SUSHSs | KR | B; RUEHENRERAER (S3/54) B 3%
T i |w HL(SH)RE, IHHEK,
LTI EL e o PW-EBIRFFK:
BB e H TS B BT IR B S PR R 2548, 1 AT LUZEBIOS
AT, H.0 Bo5 BEREE RO EN AR (ESEE = [BI0SEFR
T_J & g2 B | — [Settings\Platform Power | 35 BA).
- SPEAK-BIWUEHA:

&
St
o
Rl
5

ity (R S E LR BRI, REERRE AR
BRI R BRTAFHURR, BEEE T, SF—BEHE,

* HD-FE&FNIESRRAT:
EREE BRI BRI R EE RAT, HEEFFEMERE TSR,

* RES-RFEEFX:
ERZE LRI ERA E B X (Reset)i# . TE R G ILHMA X EEEF AR, 7]
MR TEEFREREFBIRL.

* Cl-RRIHL AR /Rt
EREZE R LA AN IR I KRR RS, DTN R T B WITR. AEERAIL
Thae, BHEBEFIIEITHRBEIE,

° NC %ﬂzﬁﬁc

AR A R T S EARRVETMA AR, TEGRBIEAX. REEE
FFK, BRIRIETRAT, R ENEIETRKT. WIS, BRILTE LES &,

14) F_AUDIO (i i & 35 1 EE)
IH 7T 3 5 S5 B S #FHD (High Definition, SHREL)o & AT RUEREHIAE AT A HIR M B SR ZE
IIRRE, ZIEAEARATIERIIZENE X ETSHEY &, BRENH RIS RIS
TEEREERE,

. . EH | EX EH | EX

1| mic2L 6 | i
T 2 | EH 7 | FAUDIO_JD
m > 3 | MIC2R 8 | T

4 | TR 9 | LINE2L

5 | LINE2R 10 | %

BEMH T ENERRT T EEREHAERL, MENANFRERLELSER
[, IMERE R SIER,
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15) F_U32C (USB Type-Cois &M RIBEE, 2#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
IEREE ST 35 USB 3.2 Gen 28 & H AT H — N USBE#E# O,

| EX M | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 TX1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 TX1- 10 SBU2 17 | B
4 A 1 VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12| TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 | TX2- 20 | CC2
7 VBUS 14 e

16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iEiEiE QY RIEE)
REERRREST FFUSB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.08U4%, — MEEERT A H AN USBER DO, HEIEN
ME24USB 3.2 Gen 1EEZ MM 53T BIE Y REMR, BRI LUK R L K IEE L,

B | EX B | EX B | EX
1 10 1 VBUS 8 D1- 15 SSTX2-
__________ 2 | SSRX!- 9 | DM+ 16 | fER
"""""" 3 SSRX1+ 10 TAER 17 SSRX2+
20 1 4 FEih A 11 D2+ 18 | SSRX2-

5 SSTX1- 12 D2- 19 VBUS
6 SSTX1+ 13 R 20 TR

7 FEtti 14 | SSTX2+

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/ E & O R iE )
X BeHE EE S #5USB 2.0/ M4, SEITUSBY FRI4HE, —MEREAT DU A4 USBi 148
[, USBY R4 A5 MR, #E 7T I BE R i R I RISE

EH | EX EH | EX
T 1| BiE Y 6 | USBDY+
ol i ) 2 | BEEY) 7| M
3 | USBDX- 8 | b
4 | usBDY- 9 | TEM
5 | USBDX+ 10 | TiEA

C « TE7452x5-pinfYIEEE 1394% FRILHRZE R ZUSB 2.0/1 1Oy R IR R,
« EFRUSBY RILIRAT, B LS RMARIEXH, FRERIRLRRERLR, X
RIS USBY RIHIRAIRE
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18) TPM (%2 £ N IR E IR EE)
AT L HETPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE 484 2 1 3R BE

B | EX R | EX
M eewnnn 1 1 LADO 7 LAD3
2"t "2 2 VCC3 8 R
3 LAD1 9 LFRAME
4 TR 10 | &/EA
5 LAD2 11 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 LRESET

19) CLR_CMOS (i&RRCMOSER#E i)
7 L SR AT LU AR ROBIOSIE B 4IRS/, EBIH R BE, WREEEBRCMOSHTE
B, i AN 2 T K & R Y I AR S SRR B

ag) FrEg: —ARIEE

[@g] 55 5K CMOS #iiE

 EBRCMOSELIERT, 15 S X BB IRFF K RBIRZ,
o FFHLIEiE 2 N\BIOSE N\ )~ F1i% 1 (Load Optimized Defaults)Z BTN BE (155
ZE "= - [BIOSTEFIZE | BUI%EA),

20) BAT (sits)
I EE R R Bl R 4 T X I R IR IS (I BE TR A CMOSEIR (30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT IR 77,
Lt iR AR, SIERCMOSHEHRHIRSUEK, Eith LMt /IR RE R,

IR RTILF] B B it SR R CMOSE 3 :

1. BRI, HRRBIRE,

2. DR R it ARt BEFRER Y, SRZ— 94, (IR ERMBLETZ KN
& BRIt BERY IE 524R, E R EE A TR )

3. BERtIEE

4. = ERIREFEH .

« EHRRMAT, 1E S0 KR MR R IR IR R R TR 2R
&~ Bt EIRER R SR, FERKESARES R EMIRR,
. Ei’:/z’EE TEHREMBARERME S, BERKRMLERSUCER,
RICR AT, EE R R M _ERIE ()R () R(ERAE ),
. E?ﬁeT%EﬁlE%ﬂh;ﬁﬁ‘Zéiﬂ%ﬂ&bﬁo
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21) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R Z$834T)
RSB RITAILA B RANIECPU, BTF. BFRBERGHKREIERFIER, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TE®EARE; BOOTASRE MR TNARHANRIERS,

CPU: CPU JIRZSHERAT

0o

0o DRAM: RKTEIRZSTERAT
VGA: EFIRESIERAT
BOOT: R1ERGORTSIERAT

22) THB_C (Thunderbolt"H B BFIiEEE)
IR EE IR IR R 43 3= Thunderbolt B B R RHE A,

1

H €2 THUNDERBOLT.
]

ready
S #Thunderbolt" BB B+,
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$$—F BIOSEFIRE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R 4E)ZHER LHICMOSIE R, iERERLE
TREHIEEHIEESE, TEZIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE
ERBNRIERSE, BIOSEBE TBIOSIEERF, HAFPKBEKRBITIZERESH, EHMK
EETESRBUTHERINEE,
TFEHECMOSEURFTE I B ER ERSER M EE AN, Fl SR GRIREX AN, XEHIEHF LS
Bk, Y TRBABERN, RFEFEEIZIUXLEE B,
HEHNBIOSIEERF, BIEFEE, BIOSTE#HITPOSTHY, 32 T<Delete>#E{# Al i# \BIOSi% &
BEFEEM,
LIREEEHBIOS, AIME A MIBIOSE #1773k Q-Flashsi @BIOS,
Q-Flash BFI7EBIOSIZ B2 F N E #BIOSHIE M, 1L A PAAREFH NRIER S, FATEHR
KIS e & 14 BIOS,
@BIOS BFRITEWindowsiR1ER SN E HBIOSHIH M, BT S EEEMAES, THREEHx
FARZA<AIBIOS,

- EHBIOSHHBAEMRXE, tNREFEABIRAMBIOSEERE, RMNBWEREXEEMN
A BIOS, INEEEHBIOS, if/IMLEIBUT, LU R AR HRIRIETIE R RS IREE
o BRINAEWEHETEBIOSIRBERFINILEE, FATEEEIE KRR M EREERATHUH
MR, MREEEHRERREATRESAFHE, HIXEBFRCMOSIE EE LR, 14BI0SE
BREZH FEE, (BMRCMOSIEEE, 55 % % "% - [Load Optimized Defaults | F935tFH, S
S2$—= - [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$THI ] Byi5 A, )

241 FFHEE
BRI, 2EEMB T HLogoBm:

AORIIS

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH ~ F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Thies

BIOSiZ B FEIE S AN TAMER, ER{E A<F># I EREHEK:

Easy Modeil A AT IR S i) 52 £ B R SE (= B b RS MERE, IE7 LUE FARAR R EARE L
BEffRIEIZ B, Advanced ModeR ¥ 4ARIBIOSIZ BE N, M EE S, B LMERAREE ET
EREREREIE BN, R<Enter>BANAHNFIES, thaT UEARIRE R EAET,

o ERGIEEARTEER, Ei%$E [Load Optimized Defaults | , BIAT N ™ BT (E
*  EFREYBIOSIE B EIE Al St S A RIMBIOSKR AT A £ 5%, AEWHIBIOSIE BRFEEULS %,
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INREREER
BETE—
—EEE
B E T H BRI E HRIRINEES]: FENThEESR AR, Easy
Mode. Smart Fan 6 =% Q-Flash & &
Advanced Mode #@{E3%iR

<e><> BES EABIIRIE TG R

<t><d> @ s E TR ARE R IZEETE

<Enter>/Double Click FfEI£TIL B Bk N\ IhREE S

<+>/<Page Up> TIFERT, SUEMECHHEE

<->/<Page Down>

TIRBERS, Sug DA PRIEIE

<F1>

R E B RRIIEXI

<F2> YI#ZE Easy Mode

<F3> T151% B 1F ) BIOS i BEETFERK—1 CMOS 1% & 3014 (Profile)
<F4> G TIER CMOS 1% B TN

<F5> AHNZEEELENEEE ((VERTFiER)
<F6> SR Smart Fan 6 i% & EH

<F7> AHENZEENREXTUZE (LEATFER)
<F8> ## N\ Q-Flash EH

<F10> REEHEEHBEFBIOS EERFE

<F11> VRERNEEIZRER

<F12> HEEmE®, FEHEFEZEUVE

<Insert> AR RE IR E

<Ctrl>+<S> BRRENNEER

<Esc> EFEwEE, N\ FEmEF BIOS EEERF

So7-



2-3 Smart Fan 6

SYS_FAN4
SYS_FANS_PUMP
SYS_FANG_PUMP

Manual Control Settings
2 3 4

EF AT AE<Fo>EYIRZE ML TUE, EHTTEERTE X & X EEEREEEEXEE, K
EERFICPURE,

g

h
N

q

TUNE ALL

TR MIS R R T BRI EEAZE S X BEEE,

Temperature (#2085 )

BREMSENASERNRE,

Fan Speed ($&ill ), B3/7K 7% ¥% %)

BIRRURIKIRBRTRE R,

Flow Rate (#2ill7K /4 F 4% it i)

BIRKARGHBTRIE. HEEALLIhEE, E7E [Fan Speed| T B 3% <Enter>§E 13,
FAN Speed Control (£5 & M R 35 iE 4= )

WIATHR R IRE R TR s B REFIThEE, FERTLIAE NGRS EE

» Normal REBFEESIKBEMARAR, FaHANAREXR, 7ESystem Information Viewer
rhiRESE SR REERE, (Fig{E)

» Silent KU MR IEIEE,

» Manual AR B2 T U KU 5, SRIME M [EZ Tuning | Th&E, A

TR ERIET [Apply | BIFTEEhE H i & pI Rl =,
wFull Speed  KEIGIALHIEE,
Fan Control Use Temperature Input (&3 ;8 B K iR % F)
WA IEE IR I RUB RN S 2 R ERIE,
Temperature Interval (4848 )
IWIE TR IRE R B RN R EHRE,
FAN/PUMP Control Mode (£ 8 M /7K R iEHIER)

» Auto B ER LEERAR (FigE)
» Voltage {8 FA3-pinBI UG /7K R B 1L $E Voltage i =X o
» PWM 1 F4-pinBYRUB 7K R BUEEPWMEER

FAN/PUMP Stop (M, B3/7k RIS 1L IS %)
IWETHR IR R R T RINRNEIKREILEZEIIEE, B IEHEZERNIEEREN L
FR, iR E{R T LIREXEIARESEILIEHE, (Fi%{E: Disabled)
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q

FAN/PUMP Mode (K. B3/7Kk RiE5E 1)
TR ISR R BIEREER,

» Slope TRHER B 2 1 B XUR B, (TS 1E)
» Stair RIBREMEENIAR X R E,

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning (], B3/7K 3% & FE 2 45 ThEE)
HETREIEIERETRINBIKREEEEEE, BINETE, UXBKREEE LS
HEEMEHME, ZRABSEHESE, MFHERERXBIKRIEESIEIERR . (Fi%{E: Disabled)
Save Fan Profile (fFfiffi% & 32 )

I ThEER IR BTN B EEME R — ML E X, FHATLUEREIR E X4 FTBI0SH
s 4% [Select File in HDD/FDD/USBJ , #41% & 3 £ $IBI1E i1 %o

Load Fan Profile (A i% B X )

AT LUME Atk T e T BIOSHYIZ B XX EHE N, BIAT R B E 1% EBIOSHIRR I, AT I
1%+% [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , MERITEAi I ZEHIBIHEIRE X,

2-4  Favorites (F11) ( R BiRE )

EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

BB EEERNETUR ARE, FAF AR R<F>REVIRE R TR, MFITEHE
B ERETFIEITNES, R<Insert>@BATIEMSMBRERE, HEARBNETSUAE
SRTo
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2-5 Tweaker (3532 / EBIEIEHI)

UL 12:34

100.23MHz

1155V

Memory

213836MHz

1221v

Voltage

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

HIEFTRESEMCPU, AR AFHIRS SR D EE R EG, BRINNAENEHEIAZE L TIRE
I, EAFEEE R REAR R EEARRTHNE R, MERAPER, (EBTEERR, TRSIE
RRGEARFH, ERLLERRCMOSE BEE LR, ikBIOSIE Bk E EHiL(E, )
CPU Clock Control (CPUS%i S22 &ll)
IR TR IR —R U1 MHZ A B iR #ECPURNESFT, (FUIZ{E: Auto)
B SREBLEEAE KR ERRNE,
Spread Spectrum Control (& $i#%Hl)
IR TR MR 1% 12 2 B FF R CPUIPCle B STHRHIThAE . (FIZE: Auto)
<= CPU Ratio Mode ()
IR TR EE B R B % B Fr B CPUR D M E SRE IRk &% iZ B o (FIZ1E: All cores)
<= CCDO0 CCX0/1 Ratio @
IR TR IR F 3hiE ECPU CCXOMAZHIE S, thiEITNRA7E [CPU Ratio Mode | &4
[Per CCX| B, ABEFF AL E o (FUIZME: Auto)
<~ CPU Clock Ratio (CPU{Z$#iA )
IR TR R IR AEECPUR &SR, FIAEESEESMRCPURIZE B BT,
< GFX Clock Frequency (GPU#is % &)
TR M RIABEGPURISAER , & #EiIA%EE [GFX Clock Frequency | IR w4 B AHZ & [GFX
Core Voltage] A& B1EH. (FRIZ1E: Auto)
R AENRERSIRETERMNCPUM AT A E, &iZ A [Auto] , BIOSEBBNEE hIh8E,
< GFX Core Voltage (GPUEE JE {2 i) (=)
IR TR RAEEGPURIE [E, (FIZ{E: Auto)
EE! AN B ESRATERMCPUM BRI AR, #Fi%A [Auto] , BIOSSBZNZE hINkE,

= Advanced CPU Settings

<= Core Performance Boost (%
IR TR 5% 12 R TR EHCPURCore Performance Boosti& =t (CPB, CPUANIEET),
(FRiZ{E: Auto)

2 ARG ERRBEEMEENBHNBREEREENE, FNBRERFREME, THABIAZE

Q

.
9

(F)  MEDURFFLEE T HFIRTRERICPU,
230 -




SVM Mode (EEHMEREAR)

WIATHREEEREETRIEIMEEA . B ARILIERER —F &M 8RS E
X, HUTE MEERSEFIN AR F, (FRi%{E: Disabled)

AMD Cool&Quiet function (AMD Cool'n'QuietZh&E)

» Enabled E1AMD Cool'n'Quiet3E 5h 32 FF sh A A ZECPUBT AR & VID, MUB/D B ER
BRI, (FUgME)

» Disabled KAtk TEE,

PPC Adjustment ()

IR HIESECPU KIPState, (Fi%{&: PState 0)

Global C-state Control -

IR TR 181 2 2 B 1ECPUE NC-state &4 FBAE . BBNLLIEIR AT LLE RSN BRI,
FE{RCPURTRY, WUR D FEEBE, (FUIZTE: Auto)

Power Supply Idle Control -

IR TR AR 14 5% (A = FF/E Package C6 State,

» Typical Current Idle <L ThEE

» Low CurrentIdle  FF/E Itk ThBE,

» Auto BIOS&Bzhig Btk IhEE, (FRIZME)

CCD Control 7

IR HIEIEHICCOME,, (FRIL{E: Auto)

Downcore Control

AR TR R SE P S FF/R CPUAZ L B (FT /B B 2 RCPUTT AN &), (FIZE: Auto)
SMT Mode (FBEICPUS &R AR)

IR TR 48 55 R s FF /S CPU S 2k 32 Th 8K (Simultaneous Multi-threading), (FUIZ{E: Auto)
CPPC (&™)

TR HIE %R R BTRFCPPCINEE, (FUZE: Auto)

CPPC Preferred Cores (#~)

LR TR 151 3% 2 T B BICPPC Preferred CoresThEE, (Fli%{E: Auto)

CPPC Preferred Cores (™)

IR MR R BB EICPPC Preferred CoresIhAE . (FUIZE: Auto)

Active OC Tuner &=

IR TR MR 1% 12 R TR EhActive OC TunerIh&E, (FiZ{&: Disabled)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) &=
TR iR TBIOS A BRXMP#IE A 77 55 HUSPDEIRE, RIS T {ERE,

» Disabled XKLL INBE, (FUIZIE)
» Profile1 EEHE—,
» Profile2 (=) BEHE ",

XMP High Frequency Support =)

HIAETHR RSN TR T ENE R, HEDTT R HF7E [Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P,) |
& 2 [Profile1] 2% [Profile2 | B, A BEFFMiIZE . (FIZIE: Auto)

System Memory Multiplier (P £ 55 i )

AR TR RHIRAEE N TERIE 3T, F18 29 [Auto] , BIOSHHRMTFSPDHIIEBZhIZE .
(FUiZ1&: Auto)

(F—) MEBURFRMAE I IIRERICPU,
(D) MIEDURFRLATE X FILTEMCPUR NEFESR,
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FCLK Frequency

IR TR AR AEEFCLKR ST ZR o SETIELHE: Auto (FUIR{E). 667MHZz~4000MHzZ,
UCLK Mode

IR HRIEZ BUCLKAES . (FUZME: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings

Memory Subtimings

Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD
Bus Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration

XERTALHERABRANGFHREF, IR ERIETNERFE, ARSEEREFRE
HAFHEER, EAIARNRENIZESFRCMOSIR EEHIE, iLBIOSIREME EM
iﬁ{ﬁo

SPD Info

TR R RERNFER.

Power Down Enable
IR TRHR R4 56 R S FFf3 Power DownIZh&E o (FUIZ{E: Auto)

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
CPUVDDP/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/DRAM Termination (CH A/B)/
VDDP Voltage Control /VDDG Voltage Control %)

X655 T AT LE S EECPU Veore B M 7RO FE JE &

CPU/VRM Settings
I T AT #3 E2 Load-Line Calibrationi@ o

HETUL T 26 ST FFIE ThRERICPU,
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Settings (I & )

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power

AC BACK (eBiRFRER R, BiFk SRR IR IEE)

IR TR R 5% FE T B /R FE R R 8 BT R Sk &

» Memory W fFERIRR E B, R4 RE ZRTERRTATIRES,

»wAlways On  UfEE /GRS, REHELEI# B3N,

»Always Off W /GEIREIRER, RAEFXIRE, ERBREAEENBIRS,
(Fig(a)

ErP

IR THR EIRIE R BE RS KW (SHEFEVER) R EBE 2R E K, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

HER: SRR, ENFILIIEEETIER,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (R #l 5 R)

IR BRI TEMS-DOSR 4 T, E FAERIRBI X TN,

»Instant-Off  #R—TEEIREENTISZEAARGRIE, (FuZE)

wDelay4 Sec. FHEREBRRBIMNEASKARIE, FREREDFIH, RESHENEE
#R,

Power Loading

IR TR IEE R R T RS LA RN 5, HIRAIER IR NEEE A A HIT RS R ETE It

HRRIPILR, 751% B 4 [Enabled] , #i% 25 [Auto] , BIOSS BEHIL B I IhEE, (FUZE: Auto)

Resume by Alarm (GBS FF#l1)

HIATHRBIEEES TR IFRFEERFENR BB T, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

EHRENERFHL, WATEE T E

» Wake up day: 0 (BRERF#HL), 1~31 (BNBRE LR ERFFH)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (& B FF 4L it [a])

HIER: EREMAIIIEE, 5B RERIERERAEEH XIS PETEER,

High Precision Event Timer

IR TR MR 1% 12 B B AR IER % T HFfaHigh Precision Event Timer (HPET, S5 &E 4kt

2)HIThEE, (Fi%{E: Enabled)
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10 Ports
Initial Display Output
IR TR BHRA FE R G VAR B M E R B RIIEESPCI-ERFHIH,

» IGD Video %) RESINER B RINEEEH,

» PCle 1 Slot RGN RETPCIEX16THEE LR BFHH, (FUZE)
» PCle 2 Slot RHESNRETFPCIEXSIEE L HEEiHH,

» PCle 3 Slot ARG NRETPCIEXATEIE R -FEH,

Integrated Graphics (£ B R Dh&E)

A TR IR R R BB ERER N E RINEE,

» Auto BIOS&IkFTREMN B FHENFBH XA ERER K BRINEE
(FigE)

» Forces FRERERNBRINEE,

» Disabled KHAEWRERM R RINEE

UMA Mode (®

R AHIEIZ BUMAER

» Auto BIOS&BZhiZ Btk Thek, (FRi%{E)

» UMA Specified EERBRAERN,

» UMA Auto BERROPEER,

» UMA Game Optimized &SRB R4 2 NTFS =E1EE Frame Buffer Size,

3% 2 H7E [Integrated Graphics | %24 [Forces | B, A BEFMIZE -

UMA Frame Buffer Size (i iERTPITFE LX) &

UMA Frame Buffer Size3g B2 EIRE B RINEEFT EEN B TRAEKRN, LEHRHEBETRAE
ARG EFENZEH R, HIIEMS-DOSIRIER G S E ARIX—ERHRNERB AR TZ
Fo BEIMEIE: Auto (FRIZE). 64M~2G, LEiEI RE7E [UMAMode % [UMA Specified | B,
THFAMIZE,

Display Resolution (i % # %)

IR IR IR PR, ITELEE: Auto (FIZ{H). 1920x1080 and below, 2560x1600.
3840x2160, ItLIETT A7 [UMA Mode | i% 4 TUMA Auto | B, A REFFAIIZE

HD Audio Controller (58 5% & $fiTh&k)

IWIETHR ISR R T AR EWMER N FININEE . (FUIZE: Enabled)

HIEEREHMT EAE M-, 55 LETE A [Disabled ] o

PCIEX16 Bifurcation

IR RIS E L BEPCIEX161EIEM MR, EINA: Auto, PCIE 2x8. PCIE 1x8/2x4.
PCIE 2x4/1x8®, PCIE 4x46%), (Fi&Z{&: Auto)

Above 4G Decoding

TR AR 3T 6 4 AR F BB < 4 GBI ERATERE, IMESHKE M EFAT,
A4 GBUATREZEIARE, ERHENRIERSER T X BHIRINIERF, FIE3LLIHEE, thIh
gt 2 ATEOAIIRIER G o (FUIL{E: Disabled)

Re-Size BAR Support

IR TR MR 1% 3 2 7 X #¥Resizable BARIHAE , (Fi%{&: Disabled)

F_U32C Gen Speed

TR IR FFIZ BF U32CHREEZIGen 18(Gen 29 K IE1E, SLFREEERMEUE
FEERMIIEAE, (FUiZ{E: Auto)

Onboard LAN Controller (££ B R4&ThiE)

IIETHR RIS R T B ERER MR, (FUZ{E: Enabled)

HIREREHMT EAIME R, 155515 IR TUE A [Disabled] o

M ETUL FF 26 ST FFIE ThRERICPU,
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APP Center Download & Install Configuration

APP Center Download & Install

AR B IEEES TRINEHNEEREFAI TH K LIGIGABYTE APP Centerf1j)
B, RIEAPP CenterfB2 B, IH S U HHINR KT EHEZE HEEN, (Fi%{E: Enabled)

USB Type-C with Titan Ridge Configuration
I EE R HUSB Type-COEREEOER, HALEIZEHERXED,

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (3Z#5USBHIL#& # £ /B #5)

IR TR AR R T EMS-DOSIRIER 4t & FUSBHEE SRR, (FUI%{E: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-of fZjj gE)

IR THR I RIE IR R TR HXHCI Hand-of T BEHIIRIE R 4%, IR EIFF /B I IhBE,
(FiZ{&: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBZEfiffi &373)

IR TR IFI% R R B L FFUSBIFEIE &, (Fi%{E: Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation (/032 [ 60/64hiy i 37 45)

I ETHR SRR IR R B B X0 O60/64h RIS 3, B L ThEERIL R BRE £
USBHIIRIER GE T I SE& 1 T 5 USBHE R , (TIZE: Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBFEfHiRFik E)

LIRS IR E M USBEEIE & B R, kT R G EEZUSBEMRIZER, 7SHM,

NVMe Configuration

RIS H 18 BT E#EHIM.2 NVME PCle SSDIZ&HHXE R,
SATA Configuration

SATA Mode

IR THR BIRE R T R HE R SATATE H 2 HIRAIDINEE

» RAID FFIESATARZ I 22 HIRAIDINEE o

» AHCI 1% B SATARE H28 AAHCI#E X o AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) A —Ffi 4y
A&, ATLLLETFGEIR SN FE B /B Bh 3ty Serial ATAZHAE, f5i: Native Command Queuing
R EK (Hot Plug)Z, (FiZ1H)

NVMe RAID mode

TR AR 2 215 FIM.2 NVMe PCle SSDIIERAIDIES, . (W& : Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

IR TR BHRIA R BRI F A R BISATAE I8, (FURE: Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port Hot plug

TR RIS R T B SATAZ O FAEILINBE . (TIZ{E: Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

AR TSI R ZE R SATAIR 1B B

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

IR TR A R 12 B 7518 53 M 48 FFHL Th BE (51 40 Windows Deployment Services{aliRES), Zedt
FHEHGPTIRABIRIER S, (Fi%{E: Disabled)
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Ipv4 PXE Support

HIETHR IRIE R R T FBIPvA (B BRI T B 4RR)HI M 48 FAHL TN BE 2 4%, ILIZTR

B 7 [Network Stack] 1% 4 [Enabled ] B, A BEFHIZE

lpv4 HTTP Support

IIETHR ISR R E B FEIPv4 (B EEMIBS X 4R HTTPRIMZE FFHLINBE ST o BhiE

I S5 7E [Network Stack ] % 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHIZE

Ipv6 PXE Support

WETHR EIREFEREIEIPVe (BB MBS SE6M) MM & FFHLINBE L 35, LI R

B 7 [Network Stack] 1% 4 [Enabled ] B, A BEFHIZE

lpv6 HTTP Support

TR ISR R B FEIPvE (BB MBS L SE6RR) HTTPRIMIZE FFHLINBE 2 o BLiE

I 25 7E [Network Stack ] % 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHIZE o

PXE boot wait time

IWIETR R IGIE EELEF S ARTIE, A AR<Esc>BERPXEFNIEF, LETMAEAE
[Network Stack | i% >4 [Enabled ] B, A BEFFMIZE  (FUIZ{E: 0)

Media detect count

IIETHR RIS B MIEE AR E, IS R E7E [Network Stack | %4 [Enabled] B, 78k

Fi%E . (FIZE: 1)

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller

HEEREMEZEONEFEEREXIEE,

Miscellaneous
LEDs in System Power On State
IR TR ER LY REFNHEETFRERTSHERER,

» Off HREFVE, BEXAEMEENITSEN,
»On HREFIEH, BEFREMEENISER (FLE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
TR BRI IR 2 RS NSISA/SSEA M E TR ERTSHERER,
3% 151 2 A 7 [LEDs in System Power On State] i& 25 [On ] B, A 8EFF Rt ThAE,

» Off LRGP NSI/SA/SERN BT, LK MIEFTEERATSHER, (FLE)
»On LR G N\S3/S4/SHIER B, WS FRIEFMEENITSER
PCIEX16 Slot Configuration

% TR 4 35% $21% BEPCIEX163HEE = AGen 1. Gen 2. Gen 35Gen 4 &R IE(E, Hi&A
[Auto] , BIOSS Bhi% B L IhEE, (Fi&{E: Auto)

PCle Slot Configuration

IR RIS #1E BEPCl-EFEIE R M. 2B Z UGen 1, Gen 2, Gen 35k Gen 4 MIEIE(E,
FIREERANEUASIEENMIEAE, FiZ A [Auto] , BIOSSBZhEE L IhEE,

(Fiiz{&: Auto)

PCle ASPM Mode

REEESIEZZECPUEH 4 PCI-EEEIZ & RIASPMIER , (FRi%{E: Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

IR TR RIE R 2 T 3R L X B HARE AR B AT il 1 B » (IR {E: Disabled)

IOMMU

LEE TR 151 3% 2 5 FF/BAMD IOMMUINBE , (FRiZ{E: Auto)

M ETUL FF 26 ST FFIE ThRERICPU,
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TSME

IR TR BRI FF/RTSMETh & o (FRIZIE: Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM

HIATHR IR EFE S T EF/BAMD CPUEELRITPM 2.03 8¢ (Fli%{E: Disabled)
Trusted Computing

IR THRMIRIEER B AR R EMEEHR(TPM)IhEE,

AMD CBS
I EE R #AMD CBSHHXIRE .

PC Health

Reset Case Open Status (B B #l /1K)

» Disabled REBZAIHAR B RAIE R, (FULE)

» Enabled ERZ VAT RRRAIER.

Case Open (HLFE#FFBIRR)

et BoREMR _E B [CISHR | BT H155_E BOAE MG A e MBI ML FE TR o TR
BRI, AL BoR [NOJ ; N R RHLERFE, AN 8% [YES] .
INRIEFEBFREAMVBEHRFBRRAIER, E1 [Reset Case Open Status | % 24 [Enabled |
HEFHFFHLENF,

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/PM_CLDO12/
+3.3V/+5V/CHIPSET Core/+12V/VCORE SOC ({&ill % 4t & %)
BRAGHIMNSBER.,
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System Info. ( RE(ER )

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

B E RS ERESKBIOS MAZER EBAIUEEBIOSIR ER FEEANIES SR
BERGERE,

(o

(o

<

System Language (i B HiEE

TR ISR IEBIOSIE BERF NETEARIES .

System Date (H #jiZ &)

RERRRSZNBH, BRXAHTEHIVLEER)/A/B/IE] . EEMRETA]. 8], [£]
¥243, AT FA<Enter>$2, 3{F A& <Page Up>ali<Page Down>$E 11 & BT E MU 1E,
System Time (B 8)i% &)

WEBMARSGRNEE, &XA T8 4 8] . GIOTF—2ERA [13: 00: 00,
EEMBRE(R] . [9]. [#] #2460, FEM<Enter>ig, FEMiEE<Page Up>sf
<Page Down>$#1/J# Z FTEMH1E,

Access Level (f FI#XR)

EKENNZEE REAPHRR (FEFIZEZE, ¥ER [Administrator | , EIER
(Administrator) % PR 5t 1 & & 2L B BIOSIZ B . F P (Usen) BRI 22 IR & BB A 1EBIOSIZ B o

Plug in Devices Info
IR TS H 4R BT ZE B2 HISATA, PCl Express, M.2---ZiE FHEER,

Q-Flash
ETTAT LA N Q-Flashi2Re, LT EFBIOS (Update BIOS)sS & # B BTAIBIOS 3T #4(Save
BIOS),
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2-8 Boot ( FHIThEEIRE )

q

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Boot Option Priorities (FFli% F iR B)

LETR SN EZNESRZEETIIRE, RESKILIRFHITHI, HIELEN2
FHEHGPTRAMMIFBRFMILEM, ZIZ & A S EH UEF", EiEEATIHCPTHIE N E
IR GE FFHLET, AT F AR UEFI"BS % & Frilo

BRI T IFGPTHR AR IER S, HIFNWindows 10 64-bit, &I FEFEFTWindows 10 64-bit
LIEN B FHIFRA A UEFI"BI IR FF 4L

Bootup NumLock State (FF4lBfNum LockiiX7)

I TR 14518 B T AT 8 22 _E<Num Lock>82BIRZS . (FRI&{E: On)

Security Option (I ZE® B )

IWETHR ISR FER T ET R AN AR EMNERL, SFEB N\BIOSIE BIR FRAFHN
B, 1% B IR TS5 ZE [Administrator Password/User Password | 1€ 7% & 245,

wSetup  INFEFABIOSIE BREEM A EHNZ,

»wSystem  TIERFAVEFHANBIOSIEEEFHTEBHNEZE, (FLHE)

Full Screen LOGO Show (R FF#l E EThEE)

(Fi%{&: Enabled)

Fast Boot

WIRTHREIE R B RN RFVINEE I FE 58 NIRIER S RIBTIE, 7% 24 [Ultra Fast] BT L

R R PR FHIINEE . (Fi%{E: Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only KHART B FFHIEE NI B SATAIR B EIRIER S
BEIER . (FUEE)

» All SATA Devices  TEIRMER G TR A BFHINLR (POST)iT 12+, FTASATAIZ & EBRIEF,

3% T A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled ] 8 [Ultra Fast| B, A BEFFHTIZE

NVMe Support

EETR B IRIE R R T IR ENVMeif &, (Fi%{E: Enabled)

T R A 7E [Fast Boot | 1% 4 [Enabled] 3% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFAIZE
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VGA Support
IR TR SRR B T A FIRIER GEF L.

» Auto X ;2 %hLegacy Option ROM,,

» EFI Driver JAENEFI Option ROM,, (TiZ1&)

3% T8 2 A 75 [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled ] 5 [Ultra Fast| B, A BEFFHTIZE .,

USB Support

» Disabled EAFBUSBIEEERIERZRHTM.

» Full Initial EIRERZE TRV BRI (POST)Z 2, FrAUSBI&FHalE A,
(FigE)

» Partial Initial XAEBSTUSBIE B ERIER KB INTER

IR R A 7E [FastBoot] % 4 [Enabled ] B, 7 BEFFAi% & . & [FastBoot] i& 7 [Ultra Fast]
B, LEIhEE SRS,
Network Stack Driver Support

» Disabled KARLE FFHLINBE ST o (FIZMH)

» Enabled REMEFHLINBE ST Fo

3% T R 7E [Fast Boot] i% 24 [Enabled 5% [Ultra Fast] B}, A BEFAIZE .,

CSM Support

I TR 4L 45 15 4% 2 & 2 BHUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 3% 43:4% 42 FE Bl FFAILAR e o
» Disabled S FAUEFI CSM, 1R 37 #5UEFI BIOSHHLIEFo

» Enabled JEENUEFI CSM,, (FTi&{HE)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (5 &% Rl 4& FFHl Th&E)

IR TR R 151% 12 2 5 R 3h M 48 32 28 I Legacy Option ROM,, (Tili%{& : Disabled)
IR REF7E [CSM Support | i% 2 [Enabled ] B, A BEFAIIZE

Storage Boot Option Control

TR BIEE IR BRI EI L &5 H 83 AIUEFIkLegacy Option ROM,

» Disabled 2% [#]Option ROM,
» UEFI Only {2 FAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRii&{&)
» Legacy Only {2 ;A hLegacy Option ROM,

%I 2 7 [CSM Support] 1% 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFRIIEE
Other PCI Device ROM Priority
HIETHR IR ER TRIIRT ML, FiEi8 &R BRiEH S8 IUSMNPCIHE &2 H 23 FUEFI

B} Legacy Option ROM,,

» Disabled 2% [#]Option ROM,

» UEFI Only {2 JAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi&{&)
» Legacy Only {2 ;A hLegacy Option ROM,

3T A 7E [CSM Support | % 25 [Enabled | B, A 8EFAIIZE

Administrator Password (i B & 5 % 63)

ET AT 5% B EIE R, EILIETHR<Enter>$E, MINEIZ ERFED, BIOSSEX
BEAN—RURINER, AN EEZ<Enter-#, EERENRE, Y—FVHALEHONERE
REAPZHAREHRNTINEF, SAPZEARNE, B2 RZFBAFEHNBIOSIEE
RRFENRBNIEE,
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< User Password (i% & A A E&3)

IR AT RIE B A P 565,, 7E IR TR<Enter>$, MINZIR BERIZHD, BIOSSEREH
N—RUFINZRD, MINEER<Enter>#, IRBETMRE, Y—FHHM O EHNEIE RS A
PEZAREHENTFNIERF . AFRZRNLIFEFENBIOSIE ERFIEKIBMETIZE,
WRIEHEEGHER, REERRAIETER<Enter>/g, SEMN R KA B FD<Enter>, #EBIOS
SECRMINETZA0, HiE<Enter>8E, BIATBUY 2,

= & EUser Password Z BT, 15 5E 5 B Administrator Password A% & o

Secure Boot
IR TIR IR IR IR R TR BhSecure BoothBE RIFEMKIEE . LT ZHTE [CSM Support]
1% 7 [Disabled ] i, A BEFFALIZE

Preferred Operating Mode
IR TR R 8% £ 1 \BIOSi% B 72 Fr Bef 3= i T A Easy ModeZ} Advanced Mode, [Auto] Tl %
LE—R#NBIOSE IS, (FUZE: Auto)
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Save & Exit ( FffiRBEEHFERTEEF)

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup (Fffig BEHERIZREREF)

TR E TR <Enter>SA IFBIETE [Yes | BRI F 4 AR B RH EHBIOSIR BEIEF. EAE
0%, 1E4E [No  Si3R<Esc>@ BT EE EEEH,

Exit Without Saving (& Rix EIEFEAFFiEiRE(H)

FEEE TR <Enter>SA R HIEIE [Yes| , BIOSHASTFE L RIS AIIEE, FHEFABIOSIEE
2R, 1E4E [No] Si3R<Esc>42 R AT mZ) £ B E =+,

Load Optimized Defaults (kA S {E/LTIR{E)

TE IR TR <Enter>SR T EIEHE [Yes] , BIRIEABIOSH T Fli&{E, HUTILINAERTZLABIOS
MIREMTUZE, iZBEERELZIETIRNIZEESE, FEEHBIOSEERCMOSEIES,
B BHITICINEE,

Boot Override (& $F L BPFHLIR )

HWIATHR B IEIEFEEL RN AIE S, MR T AU ANIESE, EEEILRFIM
& Fi<Enter>, HEBRFIANEEHIMEIERE [Yes] , RELILZNEFH, FAIEER
TR E T

Save Profiles (#fifi% B X &)

L IhBEIR IR N1 B T RIBIOSIE B E & K — 1> CMOSI& & 3214 (Profile), & & A E/\A
BB (Profile 1-8), IEIREFMEBBIIEE FProfile 1~8EH—2H, HiR<Enter>BE I A%
B SIEMATILEFE [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , 44i% & {4 & I BB FE 15 %o
Load Profiles (8 A\ i% B3 )

ARG ERBERREMEFHNBIOSH ) FULER, 7TLUE AL IhsEEMFERHCMOSIZE
XEEN, BRI EABEEHIZEBIOSHIMI, IEFEZEHNMIE B X EiR<Enter>BIRTEH N
%% B SR, SR L% SR [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , MIERITEIE IR Z S HIFIEH
BB, HEFNBIOSHIIFEMEAILE X (BIINET—k R F AR SHAIZEE),
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F=FE MHR

3 HEEAENED

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEHE >2 2 4
U WEHEFER/M RER/NMMIESR (FEEHELBTER/N
il B HORE £
LYSEINEE No Yes Yes
HRHER:

- FRB(EL_E)BISATARE & 3 SSDV, (A 2] HEEROVERE, W61 FARRIALS AR S BARER )=
« Windows BERSEHIZ A

- ARG,

- U,

iR ESATAIEHIZR B
A. BREESATARE &
I A HORE AR /SSDs 5 B E AR ERUSATAM 2018, B L Rt R SR M IR IE Sk

B. #£BIOSI2 i B ik ESATAIE IR X
EHIATEBIOSTE FFiX B SATAIE HIZSMIIE B R B 1EM.

BB

HiEF/A/E, BIOSTE#HTPOSTHT, 1% T<Delete>§#i# ABIOSIZ BEF2F, #t X [Settings\IO Ports | o
EEH{ERAID, 45 [SATA Configuration\SATA Mode | 1% 15i% 4 [RAID , 776418 B4R EIEEHF
Hlo (EE{FEFANVMe PCle SSDHIYERAID, i545 [NVMe RAID mode ] 3 1i% 4 [Enabled] o )

@ I ERA BT K HIBIOSTR ik B IR TR HAUR, FAEFTA ERERER], FIRIEFTETN

FHR K% BIOSHRATZE o
C. UEFIRAID BEXix &
Lz 3

1. ZEBIOSTR FiZ B E M, 3#E N [Boot] #& [CSM Support] i& # [Disabled | , 77A%1% B FFEEF M.
2. EFFHE, S NBIOSTEFIZ B BT, itk [Settings\RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility | “Fi% 8.,
3. [RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility | TR, 157 [Array Management] JE IR <Enter>$, # N
[Create Array | BT, B 7E [RAID Level | TS FEHMEARAIDIER . RAIDR K I
%: RAID 0(Stripe). RAID 1(Mirror) &ZRAID 10 (FTiEIRHIRAIDIE N SR IR RIEMIER B2
ME). HEIFIFRAIDRE /T, 7 [Select Physical Disks | iR <Enter>4&i#t N [Select Physical
Disks | BT,
4. 7£ [ Select Physical Disks ] EITH, 544 Z HI{EREEPESIRITE &L A [Enabled ] , B THRBIE
[Apply Changes ] £ Tl#% <Enter>§# , #£& 7l B E—EHi% E#LE 5 B & (Array Size). W%
3| R E AL (Array Size Unit) & R B FBIE/ S IREINEE
5. G BB RER, #E [Create Array | (B 3r#4#2)I1ET, 7£ [Create Array | I£TI#Z<Enter>
SBEIRT SRR SIAERERBES,
6. SER S EE % E 2 [Array Management | E T, BI R 7E [Manage Array Properties ] b5 212 37 F
BB EFET BN PEEK ., A 2R EHERTITESEE.
(iF—) BREHIREM2PCleSSD, ik SHEM.2 SATA SSDEl 2 SATARE £ H F M B #E £ M5,
(EZ) M2SATABHEZRETIEED, BFSE [RERREN B =T,
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RARRAIDIEZ) 12 FF B3R 1 7 4%
SERBIOSHIREIR, ETMTFARERIERS,

REBRERS

B FHMHRMERFE CEMRADIEHISEZNIRZERF, AHRASEERFZRE, BIEREER

1ER% /G, FF/SGIGABYTEAPP Centerf2[F, REMBEWMERINEF, BEERENBRERS

EBIIMNERETEPFRERADEFIFIIRNERF, BSETIHITR:

1. BEEREML, #RENTRBSHZRT, 7 [ TH5TH\ TH\SATARAID/AHCI ] 7@
T #;AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 %, 1§ HEMEE4EFEHIBIVE,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X570S AORUS PRO AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kal 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAIPUOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKE TTPGTUTTAL
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European Community Radio Equi t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / #&
IR M R A
& SRESFASET > JREERAE » AT AR I A SRR IR R

RIBEEEN

HERONAE - (EOIERAEI 2 (R M S22 4 B TH Akl © SR THRSH » [T
ST TR - AT AR - FRREEEIEANENR L (E o (KD

3 ~ RIS R B B E A M B e 2 T -
() MRS EIAT R R HRAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LH A S At&dt= 4 A= AU ME AHESHES Rt L Ct.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz # ~ 5.35 GHz # : BN A DEMA,

Wireless module country approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

> WEE
ERBER

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
X570S AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX200NGW
X570S AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.1 AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
Country approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:
United States: India: Pakistan: South Korea:
FCC: PDIAX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA
Canada: Japan: 9.9211/2019 R-C-INT-AX200NGW
IC: 1000M-AX200NG
Australia: p Qatar:
[R] 003-190022 CSA/SM/2019/R-7710 e s
T D190021003 Serbia: A L2 17) AxaooNGw
. SHEAA,
5.15~5.35GHz ERPIRE -
Belarus: Ukraine:
elars 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only ﬁ‘u‘é raine
TPBV Jordan: Singapore:
TRC/S5/2019/122 UA.TR.028
hina: Mexico:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman: Taiwan:
Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 ( CCAH19LP1280T3
Country approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:
United States: Japan: Qatar: Taiwan:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
Canada: Serbia: (( CCAI20LP2410T7
IC ID: 7542A-MT7921K - [R] 020200172 P1620165500
‘Australia: T D20 0066 020 Singapore: Thailand:
RT3676

& 5.15~5.35GHz RIAIRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

- Ukraine: C
Jordan: South Korea:

na:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA032.CT0411-20
Europe: Kuwait:
CITRA: 4472 | i E R-C-MD6-MT7921K
Pakistan:
Approved by PTA

India: 9.1167/2020
ETA-5D-20201007013
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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7 45 A PR
Environment-friendly use period
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I3 (BE3L): hitps://www.gigabyte.com POk http://www.gigabyte.cn
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© BEREFBKERSEE (GIGABYTE eSupport)
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GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
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